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D225/23 
 
Declaration on Exempted Development Under Section 5 of the Planning and Development 
Act 2000 as amended. 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 Ceres Consulting on behalf of Francis and Shane Ross has submitted a Section 5 

declaration asking whether a machinery shed at Knockatoor, Carrigaline is or is not 
development and is or is not exempted development?  

 
2.0 Planning History and Policy 

 
 
12/4283 
Francis Ross was granted planning permission for 1) Removal of existing store shed 2) 
Construction of slatted house with double slatted tank and feed passage, all with 
associated site works. 12/4141 incomplete application. 
 
18/6964 
Francis Ross was granted planning permission to Construct; 1) Slatted House with feed 
passage and ancillary concrete; 2 ) Open walled silo with loading aprons, the above to 
be carried out in conjunction with all associated site works. 18/6628 incomplete 
application. 
 
15/5537 
Francis Ross was granted planning permission for an extension to existing poultry 
shed. 
 
99/6913 (Pl.04.120910) 
Francis Ross was granted planning permission for the construction of poultry building 
& associated site works. 
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In the Cork County Development Plan 2022-2028, the site is located in the 
Metropolitan Greenbelt. 
 

3.0 Relevant Legislation 
 
3.1 According to Section 2(1) of the Planning and Development Act 2000 (as amended), 

the definition of “Works” includes any act or operation of construction, excavation, 
demolition, extension, alteration, repair or renewal. 

 
3.2 According to Section 3(1) of the Planning and Development Act 2000 (as amended), 

“Development” means, save where the context otherwise requires, the carrying out 
of works on, in or under land or the making of any material change in the use of any 
structures or other land.  
 

3.3 Section 4(1)(h) of the Act is “development consisting of the carrying out of works for 
the maintenance, improvement, or other alteration of any structure, being works 
which affect only the interior of the structure or which do not materially affect the 
external appearance of the structure so as to render the appearance inconsistent with 
the character of the structure or of neighbouring structures.” 

 
3.4 Class 9 of Part 3, Schedule 2 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001-2022 

as amended is relevant. 
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3.5 Article 6(3) and 9 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001-2022 as 

amended, are relevant. 
 
4.0 Assessment 
 
4.1 The subject proposed shed would have an area of 297.7 sqm. It would have 

dimensions 12.2m x 24.4m. It would have an eaves height of 6.1m and total height of 
7.7m.  

 
4.2 The farm record submitted indicates there is an existing machinery shed labelled H 

and which measures 217.6 sqm. The other Class 9 sheds include a feed store (J), a hay 
shed (K) and a pump house (L) which all have a cumulative area of 385.1 sqm. * 

 
4.3 The subject proposed shed would be considered development. The next question is 

whether it would be considered exempted development specifically referring to Class 
9, Part 3, Schedule 2 of the Regulations. 

 
4.4 The subject proposed shed must meet all the conditions/limitations of Class 9. Firstly, 

the proposed floor area is less than 300 sqm which meets the requirement of Class 9. 
In terms of condition/limitation 1 using the shed as a machinery store would comply 
with the terms of this condition/limitation. In terms of condition/limitation 2, the 
gross floor space of the structure together with other such structures (i.e. class 9 type 
structures) shall not exceed 900 sqm gross floor space in aggregate. The proposed 
shed and existing shed would have a combined floor area of 682.8 sqm. * The farm 
record submitted states the combined floor area of Class 9 structures is 385.1 sqm. 
However, in planning application 18/6964, the same structures were stated as having 
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an area of 413.7 sqm. If the latter figure is used, the cumulative floorspace would be 
711.4 sqm. Both figures are less than 900 sqm so meets the requirements of 
condition/limitation 2. 

 
4.5 Condition/limitation 3 states no such structure shall be situated within 10m of any 

public road. The distance between the proposed shed and the public road would be 
445m approximately. Condition/limitation 4 states no such structure within 100m of 
any public road shall exceed 8m in height. The proposed shed is over 100m from the 
public road but in any case would be 7.7m in height so not exceeding 8m. The 
proposed subject shed therefore meets condition/limitations 3 and 4. 

 
4.6 Condition/limitation 5 outlines that no such structure shall be situated within 100m of 

any house or other residential building or school etc. The proposed subject shed would 
be over 100m from any third party dwelling, thus meeting the requirements of this 
condition/limitation. Condition/limitation 6 states that no unpainted metal sheeting 
shall be used for roofing or on the external finish of the structure. The drawings 
submitted show proposed green sheeting for the roof and part of the walls. No 
unpainted sheeting is proposed. 

 
4.7 The proposed subject shed appears to meet all the conditions/limitations of Class 9. 

Article 6(3) of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001-2022 as amended 
states that subject to article 9, development of a class specified in Column 1 of Part 3, 
of Schedule 2 shall be exempted development provided that such development 
complies with the conditions and limitations specified in column 2 of the said Part 3 
opposite the mention of that class in the said column 1. Therefore, it is necessary to 
examine article 9. 

 
4.8 Having examined article 9(a), items (i) through (xii), I am satisfied that the proposed 

subject shed meets the Class 9 exemption. 
 
 Appropriate Assessment  
 
4.9 The subject site is within the screening zone of the Cork Harbour Special Protection 

Area (SPA) and having regard to the scale of the proposed development, its siting 
relative to the SPA, coupled with the lack of a hydrological connection between the 
site and the SPA, it is considered that the subject matters of this application would not 
be likely to give rise to significant impacts on the Natura 2000 site. Please see 
screening report in Appendix 1. 

 
Recommendation 

  
Whereas a question has arisen as to whether a machinery shed is or is not development and 
is or is not exempted development? 
 
And whereas the Planning Authority has had regard to  
 

(a) Sections 2,3 and 4 of the Planning and Development Act 2000 as amended, 
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(b) Articles 6 and 9 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001-2021, 
(c) Class 9 of Part 3, Schedule 2 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001-

2022, 
 

And whereas the Planning Authority has concluded that: 
 
(a) The works proposed represent development, 
(b) The proposed development complies with Class 9, Part 3, Schedule 2 of the 

Planning and Development Regulations 2001-2022 as amended, 
 

The Planning Authority concludes that the construction of a machinery shed is development 
and is exempted development. 
 
 
 
 
Susan Hurley 
Executive Planner 
12/04/2023 
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Appendix 1 

 
CORK HARBOUR SPECIAL PROTECTION AREA 
 
Development location: Knockatoor, Carrigaline, Co. Cork 
Dev File Ref: D225/23 

Section 1:  Project Information  
 
Brief description of the key components of the 
proposed development. 
 

Machinery Shed 

Distance of proposed development site from 
Natura 2000 site. 
 

3.8km 

Distance of proposed development site from 
watercourses. 
 

120m 

List any ecological reports which have been 
received with this application. 
 

None 

Section 2:  Natura 2000 Site Data 
 
Site Name  Cork Harbour SPA Site Code 4030 

 
Qualifying features of Natura 2000 site Cork Harbour SPA is designated for the occurrence of 

nationally or internationally important numbers of the 
following species:  Cormorant; Shelduck; Oystercatcher; 
Golden Plover; Lapwing; Dunlin; Black-tailed Godwit; 
Bar-tailed Godwit; Curlew; Redshank, for a breeding 
population of Common Tern and for the regular 
occurrence of >20,000 wintering waterbirds. 
 

Other Notable Features of the Natura 2000 site Areas of the harbour around the Great Island are also 
designated as a Special Area of Conservation (1058) and 
are important for the range of coastal habitats that 
occur including mudflats and saltmarsh. Other species 
that occur within and around the harbour, and for which 
the site is of special conservation interest include Little 
Grebe, Great Crested Grebe, Grey Heron, Wigeon, Teal, 
Pintail, Shoveler, Red-breasted Merganser, Grey Plover, 
Black-headed Gull and Lesser Black-backed Gull. 
 

Conservation Objectives To maintain the special conservation interests for this 
SPA at favourable conservation status: Cormorant, 
Shelduck, Oystercatcher, Golden Plover, Lapwing, 
Dunlin, Black-tailed Godwit, Bar–tailed Godwit, Curlew, 
Redshank, Common Tern, 20,000 wintering waterbirds, 
Little Grebe, Great Crested Grebe, Grey Heron, Wigeon, 
Teal, Pintail, Shoveler, Red-breasted Merganser, Grey 
Plover, Black-headed Gull, Common Gull, Lesser Black-
backed Gull, Wetland & Waterbirds. 
 

Section 3:  General Impact Assessment  
Consult with or refer to ecology section is the answer to any of the following is yes. 
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Is the proposed project within the SPA? No 

Is the proposed project within 100m of the SPA (landbased)? No 

Does the proposed project involve development in the intertidal or coastal zone within the 
potential impact zone of the SPA e.g. extensions or improvements to marine infrastructure 
(piers, slips, pontoons, marinas), or coastal protection works? 
 

No 

Does the proposed project involve dredging of marine sediments within the potential impact 
zone of the SPA? 
 

No 

Is the proposed project located within an area identified to be at risk of flooding within the 
potential impact zone of the SPA? 
 

No 

Is there a surface water linkage between the development site and the SPA? No 

Does the proposed project involve any discharges to watercourses (other than surface 
waters from domestic sources) during the operational phase? 
 

No 

Does the proposed project involve the development, extension or upgrade of a cycleway or 
walkway within 200m of the SPA? 
 

No 

Could the proposed project significantly increase the level of (landbased) human use within 
200m of the SPA? 
 

No 

Could the proposed project increase the level of recreational or other use of marine or 
intertidal areas within the potential impact zone of the SPA? 
 

No 

Does the proposed project involve the erection of wind turbines, masts or electric lines 
within 3km of the SPA? 
 

No 

Could the proposed project result in a change land management practises within the SPA? 
 

No 

Section 4:  Assessment of Proposals for Treatment of Wastewater 
In order to ensure that there will be no impact on water quality, the following must be certified (mark the 
relevant box with X). 
 
For developments proposing connection to individual waste water treatment systems the 
waste water treatment system must comply with EPA guidelines. 
 

X 

For developments connecting to public waste water treatment systems discharging effluent 
to watercourses within the catchment of this SPA, the public system must have the capacity 
to treat the proposed additional loading. 
 

 

Section 5:  Screening Conclusion – Please tick either A or B 

A)  Potential for significant impacts on the SPA have been ruled out.  (In order to make this 
conclusion, you must certify the following, having regard to the information provided in 
sections 1, 2, 3, and 4). 
 

 
X 

Answers to all questions in section 3 is No.  
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Where applicable, waste water treatment facilities comply with EPA Guidelines or receiving 
WWTP has capacity to take increased load without causing a breach to license conditions 
(see section 4). 
 

 

B) Potential for negative impacts have been identified or impacts are uncertain. 
 

 

 Any Notes or Comments  
 
 
 
 
Section 6:  Screening Completed By Date 

Susan Hurley 12/04/2023 

 



Angela/Susan, 
 
Re: Application for an Agricultural Planning Exemption under Class 9: 
 

• The proposed 24.4m x 12.2m agricultural machinery shed is to be constructed on an open 
yard area on an existing dry stock farmyard at knockatoor, Carrigaline.  

• It is not proposed to house farm animals in the shed. 
• The gross floor space will be approx. 298m². 
• The proposed shed will be approx. 430m from the public road. 
• The proposed shed will be more than 300m from the nearest dwelling or other significant 

building.  
• The existing poultry shed at approx. 45m from the proposed shed is on the Applicants’ 

landholding. 
 
I have no objection to the proposed agricultural machinery shed. 
 
Regards, 
Kevin 
 
kevin Murphy |  Executive Engineer|  Environment Department 
Cork County Council | Inniscarra Waterworks | Cork | P31 W738| Ireland 
T +353-(0)21 4532755 |  M +353-(0)86 8176757 
kevinp.murphy@corkcoco.ie|   www.corkcoco.ie    
Customer Portal: www.yourcouncil.ie 
 

mailto:kevinp.murphy@corkcoco.ie
http://www.corkcoco.ie/
http://www.yourcouncil.ie/
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